

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CONTEMPT PETITION (STAMP) NO.34166 OF 2024

Vaibhav Vinayak Jadhav

...Petitioner

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra

...Respondent

**WITH
CONTEMPT PETITION (STAMP) NO.34150 OF 2024**

Santosh Baban Ghorpade

...Petitioner

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra

...Respondent

**WITH
CONTEMPT PETITION (STAMP) NO.34729 OF 2024**

Ashok Raghunath Kharche

...Petitioner

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra

...Respondent

**WITH
CONTEMPT PETITION (STAMP) NO.34163 OF 2024**

Dada Dattu Ghode

...Petitioner

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra

...Respondent

Mr. Manish Kelkar *for the Petitioners.*

Mr. O.A. Chandurkar, *Addl. GP with Ms. A.A. Nadkarni, AGP for
Respondent No.1-State.*

CORAM : SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.

Dated : 3 January 2025.

P.C. :

1) The Contempt Petitions are filed alleging breach of order dated 15 March 2021 passed by this Court in Writ Petition No.2887 of 2019, by which the order passed by the School Tribunal, Pune to the extent of grant of relief of reinstatement has been confirmed.

2) Mr. Kelkar, the learned counsel appearing for the Petitioners would point out that the School Tribunal had issued direction to the Education Officer for declaration of Petitioners as surplus in the event it was found that the Management had closed the divisions in which Petitioners were working.

3) Issue simple notice to Respondent Nos.2, 3 and 4, returnable on **11 February 2025**. It is clarified that the notice shall not be construed as if the same is issued under the provisions of Contempt of Courts (Bombay High Court), Rules 1994.

[SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.]